

KABC010247392014



**IN THE COURT OF THE XV ADDITIONAL CITY CIVIL
AND SESSIONS JUDGE, BENGALURU (CCH - 3)**

DATED THIS THE 27TH DAY OF JULY 2026

: PRESENT :

SRI.SATHISHA.L.P., BA. LL.B.,
XCI Addl. City Civil & Sessions Judge
& Spl. Judge for KPIDFE Cases, Bengaluru.

C/C XV Addl. City Civil & Sessions Judge
Bengaluru.

O.S No: 8960/2014

PLAINTIFF	Smt. B.A. Rekha	
DEFENDANTS	Smt. Anasuya & others	
Case No.	O.S.No.8960/2014	
I.A.No.	IA No.3/2026	
Provision under which application is filed	Under Order XXIII Rule 3 r/w Sec. 151 of CPC	
Party who filed application	Plaintiff/Defendants	

Stage when the application is filed	Hearing on I.A.1 and 2
Nature of suit	Partition

ORDERS ON I.A.No.3

I.A. No. 3 is filed by the plaintiff and defendant Nos. 1, 2 and 3 under Order XXIII Rule 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure, reporting the compromise.

The plaintiff has filed the suit seeking the relief of partition in the Schedule 'A' and Schedule 'B' properties, and to declare that the sale deed dated 16-02-1995 is not binding on her share, to declare that the gift deed dated 23-09-2024 is not binding on her share, and to declare that the wills dated 05-12-1986 and 13-05-1994 are not binding on her share, and for mesne profits and such other reliefs.

In the present suit, I.A. No. 3 is filed under Order XXIII Rule 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure, reporting the compromise. The suit as against defendant Nos. 4 and 5(a) is dismissed as not pressed in view of the memo filed by the plaintiff.

The parties were enquired in open Court on 25-07-2026, and this Court is satisfied that the compromise has been entered into voluntarily.

Since the parties are close relatives and have amicably settled the dispute, the compromise petition deserves to be accepted.

Accordingly, the compromise petition is accepted. The suit of the plaintiff is decreed in terms of the compromise. The compromise petition filed by the parties in I.A. No. 3/2026 shall form part and parcel of this decree.

Office to draw the decree accordingly.

(Dictated to the Stenographer Grade-III online and typed by him, then corrected and pronounced by me in open court, on this day of 27th day of July 2026).

(SATHISHA L.P)
C/C XV Addl. City Civil & Sessions Judge,
Bengaluru.